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Re: Chevron Service Station # f/ - 7 / 72* ¢

Address: =5 28 & ‘%‘fl&\;ﬂ.ﬁ[\fw/ /é_,ff,/ V/DWM @4

; / L e
I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated /LZ yrasd / 7,/, é-// = .

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b){1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penaity of perjury that the foi‘egoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

biier, kel

Karen Streich
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 4, 2003
G-R Job #385242

RE: First Quarter Event of March 7, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(W Mm«,
~— FoR -

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

deaiip

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Siandard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7565
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Table 1
Croundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Mw-4

09/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 --
01/22/92 327.28 31,79 9.49 <50 <0.5 <0.5 _ <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 8.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - -~ -- - - --
07/25/93 327.28 31818 9.10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/23/93 32728 318.58 8.70 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 --
12/28/93 32728 317.38 9.90 <50 <(0.5 <{.5 <0.5 0.5 --
03/21/94 327.28 318.03 9.25 <50 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.9 --
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 327.28 31831 8.97 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 9.22 <50 <0.5 11 0.8 27 --
03/06/95 327.28 318.26 9.02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -~
06/14/95 327.28 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
09/14/95 327.2R 318.00 9.28 <50 1.0 <0.5 1.6 : <0.5 -
12/16/95 327.28 319.42 7.86 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
03/28/96 327.28 318.94 8.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53
06/28/96 327.28 318.79 8.49 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 92
09/26/96 327.28 318.84 8.44 - - - - - --
12/30/96 327.28 319.10 8.18 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100
03/13/97 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - -
06/30/97 327.28 318.79 2.49 260 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 330
09/30/97 326.93 31832 8.61 -- - - - - - -
12/31/97 326.93 1840 8.53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 - -- - -- - -
06/29/98 326.93 318.21 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 150
09/16/98 326.93 317.59 0.34 - - -- - - -
12/23/98 326.93 318.18 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/26/99 326.93 - 317.79 9.14 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/9% 32693 3732 92.21 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 228/237'

0-0917.xis/#385242 1 : As of 03/07/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
L T0C .. GWE UMTBETS
) el e
MW-4 (cont)
09/16/99 326.93 317.01 9,92 - - - - - -
12/15/99 326,93 318.32 8.61 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 318,59 8.34 - - - - - -
06/19/00 326.93 118.84 8.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 370
09/18/00 126.93 318.21 R.72 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 326
12/01/00 326.93 318.03 .00 «50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 478
03/13/01 326.93 318.96 7,67 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 9,53
06/01/01 326.93 118.62 2.3 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0
09/07/01 326.94 318.49 8.45 <50 <(1,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 400
12/05/01 326.94 310.44 7.50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 350
03/26/02 326.94 312.96 7.98 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0,50 <15 340
06/14/02 326.94 319,10 7.84 <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 260
(19/20/02 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 420
12/12/02 326.94 320.18 6.76 <50 <1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 43/42
03/07/03 326.94 320,78 6.16 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 55074307
MW-§
09/16/91 327.82 317.76 10.06 12,000 4,000 29 1,600 92 -
01/22/92 327.82 317.24 10.58 44,000 2,000 320 5,700 2,400 -
03/26/92 127.82 318.64 9.18 39,000 3,200 210 5,700 2,400 --
06/05/92 127.82 317.92 9.90 28,000 3,800 140 4,000 2,000 -
09/23/92 327.82 317.85 9.07 40,000 2,000 290 2,900 1,800 -
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 B.80 44,000 9,000 190 3,100 1,600 -
03/22/93 327.82 318.49 9.33 43,000 6,500 170 2,400 2,400 -
06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 - - - - - -
07/25/93 327.82 318.10 9.72 43,000 550 45 2,700 1100 -
09/23/93 327.82 318.40 9.42 44,000 14,000 640 3,700 1,800 -
12/28/93 327.82 318.15 9.67 56,000 12,000 590 4,100 1,600 - |
03/21/94 12782 318.11 9.7 48,000 12,000 600 4,700 1,600 - ;
06/07/94 127.82 318.10 9.72 42,000 13,000 480 3,700 1,200 - |
10/07/94 127.82 318.27 9.55 15,000 1,100 41 950 34 -
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 9.92 45,000 12,000 460 3,600 1,400 - .
2 As of 03/07/03

-0917 xls/#385242




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 107

MW-5 (cont}
03/06/95
06/14/95
09/14/95
12/16/95
03/28/96
06/28/96
09/26/96
12/30/96
03/13/97
06/30/97
10/01/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/20/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26199*
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00°
09/18/00™°
12/01/00°
03/13/01°
06/01/01°
09/07/01"
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02

9-0917.x1s/#385242

327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
32782
32782
327.82
327.82
327.82
32782
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82
327.82

318.50
318.41
317.30
319.48
318.09
31837
317.95
318.82
31833
318.19
318.08
318.34
31744
3779
31884
3i8.00
318.26
INACCESSIBLE
315
317.52
318.29
318.90
318.18
318.05
318.67
37N
31843
319.57
319.44
32018

9.32
9.41
10.52
8.34
9.73
9.45
9.87
9.00
9.49
9.63
9.74
0.48
10.38
10.03
8.98
9.82
9.56

10.31
10,30
9.53
8.92
9.64
9.77
9.15
10.11
9.39
8.25
838
7.64

40,000
42,000
26,000
35,000
30,000
26,000
15,000
34,000
13,000
11,000
27,000
34,000
27,000
16,000
9,700
5,100
25,800

8,850
10,000
18,700
1.000*
924°
<50.0
333
130"
2,600
25,000
25,000
27,000

9,700
8.000
4,100
7,300
5,200
4,300
2,700
4,600
1,900
1,800
4,700
8,000
4,600
3,000
2,700
1,600
4410
1,310
2,800
3,830
290
205
0.878
55.0
36
330
730
1,500
900

210
170
85
<05
160
60
59
120
34
19
120
130
65
<50
52
18
58.4

203
33
95.6
34
<5.00
<0.500
0.803
<050
<10
16
3t
52

3,500
3,700
2,000
2,900
3,500
2,100
1,300
2,800
1,300
&4
3,700
3,400
3,400
1,800
1,400
570
2,550

802
1,600
1,900
<1.0
<5.00

<).500

21.8
<0.50

200
2,900
2,100
2.400

700
640
270
420
600
200
140
660
220
94
330
3,900
270
220
210
39
57.2
120
160
305
14
<5.00
<0.500
1.44
<0.50
12
650
400
320

52
83.1
<5.00
2.07
78/<2.0°
14
<25
<100
<50

As of 03/07/03




Table 1
Grovndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELL 1D/ TIGWE

DATE: - (msh)

MW.5 (cont)

09/20/02 327.82 320.45 7.37 26,000 450 50 2,400 1,100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 23,000 260 32 1,900 1,100 <50/<2’
03/07/03 327.82 320.38 7.44 21,000 270 39 2,000 1,100 <15/<1’
MW-6

09/16/91 328.48 31787 10.61 6,200 1,300 39 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 318.18 10.30 18,000 2,800 48 2,000 440 --
03/26/92 32848 318.98 0.50 21,000 3,300 17 2,100 300 --
06/05/92 328.48 318.14 10.34 14,0060 2,800 9.2 1,800 270 --
09/23/92 328.48 317.92 10,56 19,000 1,000 40 1,200 230 -
12/30/92 328.48 318.71 9.75 15,000 1,100 <5.0 1,000 77 --
03/22/93 32848 319.21 9.27 15,000 1,300 10 770 220 -
06/14/93 128.48 318.33 1015 - - - - - -
07/25/93 328.48 318.23 10.25 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6.0 -
09/23/93 328.48 31831 10.17 9,500 1,000 23 690 110 -
12/28/93 328.48 317.96 10.52 11,000 890 31 730 48 -
03/21/94 32848 318.20 10.28 5,700 3R0 10 270 22 --
06/07/94 32R.48 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 44 370 26 -
10/07/94 328.48 318.06 10.42 2,600 270 <5.0 110 <5.0 --
12/29/94 32848 318.23 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <50 -
03/06/95 32848 31912 9.36 4,100 480 15 290 20 -
06/14/95 328.48 318.37 10.11 2,800 180 6.9 10 6.6 -
09/14/95 328.48 318.21 10.27 3,100 370 <().5 250 <0.5 -
12/16/95 22848 119.21 9.27 1,900 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
03/28/96 328 48 319.13 9.35 1,000 120 <(.5 64 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 328.48 J18.70 9.78 950 110 0.8 44 <0.5 22
09/26/96 . 328.48 319.02 0.46 1,100 120 1.6 48 <0.5 17
12/30/96 312848 31045 9.03 3,200 260 2.3 120 <(.5 23
03/13/97 328.48 318.76 9.72 2,000 250 <0.5 110 <0.5 <50
06/30/97 32848 J18.81 9.67 470 <(.5 1.2 <0).5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 327.82 318.53 9.29 1,500 120 34 27 <0.5 20
12/31/07 327.82 317.61 10.21 1,500 79 <2.5 28 <2.5 <12

9-0917.x1/H385242 4 As of 03/07/03
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-6 (cont)
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99°
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00°
09/18/00™*
12/01/00°
03/13/01°
06/01/01°
pos07/01°
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03

MW-7

06/17/97
09/30/97
12/31/97
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99

0-0017 x1s/#3R5242

327.82
327.82
327.82
32782
327.82
327.82
327.82
327,82
327.82
327.82
327.82
j27.82
327.82
327.82
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83
327.83

326.37
326.37
326.37
326,37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37
326.37

318.86
318.45
318.60
317.51
37,
317.50
317.28
319.33
318.60
318.42
317.74
317.56
318.53
317.24
317.92
319.02
318.80
318.97
319.83
319.83
320,05

318.32
318,78
3149
319.06
318.39
31855
31837
318.43
318.65

8.96"

9.37
9.22
10.31
92.91
10.32
10.54
8.49
9.22
9.40
10.08
10.26
9.29
10.58
2.91
8.81
8.93
R.86
8.00
8.00
1.78

8.05
7.59
7.88
7.31
7.98
71.82
8.00
7.94
7.72

760
340
340
390

1,310
856
<50

1,400

1,200
160
234°

79.5°
180

280

1,200

1,600
590
740
770
780

1,100

ND
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

48
29
18
54
132
314
1.19
110
97.9
1.4
<0.500
1.74
<0,500
4.1
70
45
6.0
15
9.8
57
136

ND
<{().5
<0).5
2.6
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2.3
<2.5
1.4
1.2
18.5
5.2
<0.5
<5.0
2.16
0.73
1.72
<0.500
<0500
0.62
<0.50
<2.0
<0.50
<0,50
1.9
<().50
<0.50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5

0.58
385
10.7
<0.5
i5
44.8
5.4
<0.500
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
42
26
<{).50
<().50
0.71
<0),50
19

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5
<0.5
<0.5

<10
<25
<1.0
1.2
1.88
<0.5
(.5
<5.0
<1.25
24
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
1.9
<15
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.8

ND
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05
0.5

19.1
<2.0/<5.0'
<5.0
37
26
7.9
<5.00
<5.00
<0.500
25/<2.07
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5/<2
<2.5/<0.57

ND
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.0
<2.0

As of 03/07/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELLTD/ - TOG. = .- GWE L DTW TTOTPHAG: o BT Do
DATE ) s () S pp) e e
MW-T7 (cont)
09/16/99 326.37 317.61 8.76 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 318.42 7.95 <50 <05 <0.5 <0,5 <05 <2.8
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 £.99 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
06/19/00 326.37 318.64 7.73 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <2.5
09/18/00° 326.37 318.21 8.16 <50.0 <0).500 <0.500 <0.500 <().500 <5,00
12/01/00 326.37 317.06 9,31 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <5.00
03/13/01 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0500 <0.500 110
06/01/01 326,37 318.40 7.97 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <.51<2.0°
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 7.76 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/01 326.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <l.5 <2.5
03/26/02 326.37 31896 7.41 <30 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 326.37 318.85 7.52 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
09/20/02 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 326.37 319.18 7.19 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <2.5/<2"
03/07/03 326.37 319.48 6.80 <50 <0.50 «0,50 <0.50 <1.8 <2.5/<0.8’
Mw-§
06/17/97 325.89 318.15 7.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 325.89 318.16 7.73 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 325.89 318.27 7.62 <50 <05 <).5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
04/02/98 325.89 31848 7.41 <50 <0.5 1.3 0.67 35 <25
06/29/98 325.80 317.98 7.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 325.89 318.42 7.47 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <2.5
12/23/9% 32589 318.28 7.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 325.89 316.81 9.08 <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0
06/25/99 325.89 31594 9.95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 32589 316.00 9.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/07/00 325.89 31711 8.78 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/19/00 325.89 318.34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 317.45 8.44 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <5.00
6 As of 03/07/03

2-0917.x1s/H385242




Table 1

Groundﬁrater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW-8 (cont)
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/M
12/05/01
013/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03

MW-9

06/20/97
10/01/97
12131797
04/02/98
06/29/98
09/16/98
12/23/98
03/26/99
06/25/99
09/16/99
12/15/99
03/07/00
06/19/00
09/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02

9-0917.x15/#385242

325.89
325.89
325.89
325.89
32589
325.89
325.89
325.89
325.8¢

325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
32573
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
325.73
32573
325713
32573
325.73
325.73
32573
32573

31832
31797
318.1
318.57
31818
318.24
318.53
319.00
318.94

317.3R
318.10
318.53
318.52
3153

315.99
317.59
317.62
318.28
316.87
31793
31837
318.39
317.61
317.46
318.34
317.92
3755
318.58
318.47
318.62

7.57
7.92
71.78
7.32
1.71
1.65
7.36
6.89
6,95

1.85
1.63
7.20
1.21
10.42
974
8.14
&n
7.45
8.86
7.80
1.36
7.34
8.12
8.27
7.39
7.81
818
7.15
7.26
7.1

<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

ND
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50.0
<50.0
<50.0
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.80

ND
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0500
<0.500
<0500
<0.50
<0,50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0).50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<().500
<0,500
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<(.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0,50
<50

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<{.50

<0.500

<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<15
<1.5
<1.5

ND
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5
<0.5
<050
<0.500
<0.500
<(.500
<0.50
<1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<1.5

<0.500

<2.5/<2.0°
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<5

<2.50<27
<2.8/<0.5"

ND
<5.0
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.0
<20
<50
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<5.00
<500
<0.500
<2.5/<2.07
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 03/07/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELLIDI . T0C

DATE - ()

MW-9 (cont)

09/20/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
12/12/02 325.73 318.92 6.81 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/<2’
03/07/03 325.73 318.95 6.78 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5"
MW-1

07/12/89 326.48 - - 100 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 <0.5 -
08/02/89 326.48 318.38 8.10 - - - - - -
10/24/89 326.48 318.97 7.5 <50 1.0 <0.5 13 <0.5 -
03/12/90 326.48 . 31807 41 140 0.8 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 -
03/26/90 326.48 318.34 8.14 - . - - - -
06/22/90 326.48 318.17 8.31 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/1 1/90 326.48 318.35 8.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/18/91 126.48 318.34 8.02 77 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-2

07/17/89 327.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 327.53 318.48 9.05 - - - - - -
10/24/89 327.53 318.29 9.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10.07 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/26/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 - - - - - -
06/22/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/11/90 327.53 317.85 0.68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04718/91 327.53 318.30 9.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-3

07/17/89 326.47 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 -
08/02/89 326.47 318.32 815 - - - - - -
10/24/89 326.47 318.88 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

0.0017.x1s/4385242 8 As of 03/07/03




Table 1 ,
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MW.-3 (cont)

03/12/90 326.47 318.00 8.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 --
03/26/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 - - - - - -
06/22/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 -
09/11/90 126.47 318.06 2.41 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 -
04/18/91 32647 318.49 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
BAILER BLANK
03/22/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
017/25/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(9/23/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 - - - <50 <0,5 <0,5 0.5 <0.5 -
TRIP BLANK
06/22/90 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <{1.6 -
09/16/91 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/22/92 - - - <50 <0).5 0.5 <0.5 <f1.5 -
03/26/02 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -
06/05192 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/30/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 -
03/22/93 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -
07/25/93 - - - <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/23/93 - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/21/94 -- - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/07/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/06/95 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

06/14/93 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/14/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/16/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/28/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/30/96 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
03/13/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <0.5 <5.0
06/30/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
12/31/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 an - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <25
09/16/98 - - - <50 <015 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/23/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/26/99 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
12/15/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <2.5
©3/07/00 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/18/00 - - - <50.0 0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00
12/01/00 - - - <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0),500 0,593 <0.500
06/01/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
05/07/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
QA

12/05/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <235
03/26/02 - - - <50 <(.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/14/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5

9-0917.x1s/#385242 10




" Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

QA (cont)
09/20/02 -
12/12/02 -

03/07/03 -

- <50 <0.50 <0.50
_— <50 <0.50 <0.50
<50 <050 <(.50

9-0917.x1s/#385242

"

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 03/07/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

—__———-———————————

EXPLANATIONS:

ry analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Ine.
-- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

Groundwater monitoring data and laborato

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene

(ft.) = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene

{msh) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline {ppb) = Parts per hillion

] .
Confirmation tun.

?  ORCinstalled.

! ORC present in well.

Laboratory report indicates gasotine C6-C12.

> Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-Cl12,

¢ Laboratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to less than 2. §
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene.

7 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

? Removed ORC from well.

4

ample was analyzed within 14 days, but beyond the seventh

9-0917.x1s/#385242 12 As of 03/07/03




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MWw-4

MW-5

MW-6

MW-7

MW-8

MW-9

9-01917.x1s/#385242

06/01/01
12/12/02
N3/07/03

06/01/04
12/12/02
03/07/03

06/01/01
12/12/02
03/07/03

06/01/01
12/12/02
03/07/03

06/01/01
12112102
03/07/03

~ 06/01/01

12/12/02
03/07/03

<20
<}00
<10

<20
<100
<5

<20
<100
<&

<20
=100
<5

<20
<100
<5

<2.0
42
430

<2.0
<2
<t

<2.0
<2

<2.0
<2
<0.5

<2.0

<2.0
<2
<1

<2.0

<2.0
<2
<05

<2.0

13

<2.0
<2
<1

<2.0

<2.0
<2

<2.0
<2
<1

<2.0

<20
<2
<1

<2.0

<2.0

<2.0
<2
<0.5

<2.0
<2
<1

<2.0

As of 03/07/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

ot st ————

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide/| ,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0917 xfs/#385242 14
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Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

" Before Purgir
{m g/lj

MWwW-4 09/07/01 1.96 -
12/05/01 1.96 -

03/26/02 2.10 -

06/14/02 310 -

09/20/02 2.30 -

12/12/02 2.10 -

03/67/03 0.40 -

MW-5 06/19/00 0.65 -
09/18/00 3.50 -

12/01/00 3,76 -

03/13/01 3.59 -

06/01/01 3.36 -

09/07/01 4.02 -

12/05/01 1.04 -

03/26/02 1.00 -

06/14/02 0.90 -

09/20/02 1.00 -

12/12/02 1.10 -

43/07/03 0.10 -

MW-6 06/19/00 5.88 -
09/18/00 481 -

12/01/00 427 --

03/13/01 4.12 -

06/01/01 384 --

09/07/01 4,26 -

12/05/01 1.26 -

03/26/02 1.30 -

06/14/02 1.40 -

09/20/02 1.30 -

12/12/02 1.40 -

03/07/03 0.90 -

MW.7 09/07/01 2.04 -
12/05/1 1.84 --

03/26/02 2.00 -

06/14/02 2.00 -

09/20/02 2.10 --

12/12/02 2.00 --

63/07/03 0.10 -

9-0917.x1s/#385242 15
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Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 3

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

Mw-8 0007/ 2.17 -
12/05/01 210 -
03/26/02 210 -
06/14/02 2.00 -
0920102 2.10 -
1211202 220 --
03/07/03 0.60 -

MW-9 09/07/01 1.72 --
12/05/01 221 --
03/26/02 2.20 -
06/14/02 180 --
09/20/02 2.00 --
12/12/02 2.10 --
03/07/03 0.60 -

EXPLANATIONS:

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

9-0917 x1s/6385242
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
" GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field person_néf adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior t0 anh}yéis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is Jetermined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is easured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any wells.

Afier water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize. :

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed 1o preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to-use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled 1o include the job number, sample
jdentification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, 1f any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody i8
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives.or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sels greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some O al) of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the pufge waler and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is wransported by TWM 10 McKittrick Waste Management located n
McKittrick. California. -

N;\Ca]ifornia\foms‘chevmn‘SOP.D!-m-ﬂ?.



| (/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3/%/e3 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Nudven Sani'th
Well ID MW- 4 Dale Monitored: 3| 3} o3 Well Condition: < K.
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/4"= 0.0 1= 0.04 2"=0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 24.39  ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5°=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water & ML f
I&.¢3 WF_G.\F = 3.2 x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7.5 gal.
i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
P.urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2900 hrs)
Dispesable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump - Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknegse”
Suction Pump Other: - Visual Confiratiopiescription;
Grundfos - Skimmer / Afsorbant Sock (circle one)
Other; Amt Repatived from Skimmer: gai)
ArmtRemoved from Well; pal
Froduct Transferred to;
Start Time (purge): 13, © Weather Conditions: Soummu_ 3 £o ‘7(
Sample Time/Date; 325 / 3{ +\03  waterColor: . {eey ~ Qdor: a/cl ne.
Purging Fiow Rate: 22 gpm. Sediment Description: . ¢ e
Did well de-water? _ 4 -, if yes, Time: _ /-4 Volume: _~~ -4 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature o.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) F) (mgiL) (mV)
jace 2 283 v 2oy oY ﬂ}ob‘l
1343 £ . 7.89 19/8 =2, a N
(318 12 rXss IS F 19, ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- ‘-‘ & X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(BO15YBTEX+MTBE(BOZ21)/
7 OXY5(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road EventDate: > | 3103 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: Andvew o £h
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: 3 [ +|e 3 Well Condition: < K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume J4"= 002  1"=0.04 =017 =038
Total Depth 3.9 ft. Factor (VF) 4=086 5=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water F.49 fl.
/6.49% wr_© .| } -_2.8 %3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: _8_.Lgal.
i i . Time Started: (2400 trs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baiter I/ Deplh to Product; . it
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: P
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/ ription:
Grundfos Skimmer / rbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Rempeted from Skimmer: gat
Amt REémoved from Well gal
PrGduct Transfesred to
Start Time (purge}, 4 3< Weather Conditions: Soam —‘3 Vee Ze o oL —-]-d’J' .
Sample Time/Date: _jywyo [ 3(7lc3  Waler Color_< isedy ™ Odor:_y e, oo wet Pewn
Purging Flow Rate: "2 gpm. Sediment Description: rx.es :
Did well de-water? e} If yes, Time: _ As A Volume: _ a4 _ gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P {umhos/cm) 3iF) _ (mgiL} (V)
14 3 =2 Bye _&6=2Y 8.1 CYYs
1433 & g4 $58 (.0
1% 35 o Bo3 6+ ig.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 & xvos vial! YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTRE(8021)
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




| GertLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: ChevronTexace #8-0817 Job Numnber: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3 J % ]o3 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA samplerr dudr e e LA
Well ID MW- 4 Date Monitored: 2{ F{o3 Well Condition: > K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3/a~= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= 0.17 3*=0.38
Total Depth 25.1% ft. Faclor (VF) A= 066 S=1.02 6= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water F.38
| F. 41 Ay R I _5. (2] x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i gal.

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Furge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi

. Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: e fP
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness;~”_ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatiol ption:
Grundfos Skimmer / AbSorbanl Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt R ed from Skimmer: gat
Armt RemovedfromWelt:_  gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): 1360 Weather Conditions: <., vamw B ze 7 65 QO
Sample Time/Date: juor; | 3/%/o3 Water Color: < lxc Odor: prova -
Purging Flow Rate: _2 gpm. Sediment Description: A S v

Did well de-water? A O if yes, Time: _A} /> Volume: A A gal.

Time

Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) Qc)r) (mo/L) (mv)
J S < .09 3‘1"]‘1# _ (.3 ©.9 (13e,
13 5 Y4 £ .02 3YaNFTY  1g 9
12 5 5 9 305 299 (9.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & &  xvoa vial’ YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS: Conduckinty 88 Ml Adr ceVlerdy, Coductiv by
ShlE ey [os‘ic e M‘}Lr}.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road EventDate: 3/32/6 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: A.; JE’ e S th

well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: _3 | 3{63 Well Condition: & K,

Well Diameter 2 in.

Total Depth 2eo.02,  ft :;’L‘i?fm} 324:':001.;162 ~ 10.6024 62': ?:;g 1:52.;0;53::0

Depth to Water & 81 fi.
3.3  wF_ S 0F . 2.2

%3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: &E. Z gal.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equiprnent: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer l// Depth 1o Product: A fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: pd
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thicknesge” R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/@escription:
Grundics —_— Skimmer / orbart Sock (circie one}
Other: ‘ Ami Rerfoved from Skimmer; gal
Amt HemovedfromWel:___  _ gal
Product Transferred to:
T
Start Time (purge): s 7 Weather Conditions: Su Mok A '.7_c:)
Sample Time/Date: x4 8/ % [ Fla3 Water Color: Yl m v Odor. s vee

Purging Flow Rate. 2 gpm. Sediment Description: Ao e
Did well de-water? _ g} If yes, Time: _Ar A Volume: __ A2 A  gal

Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.) PH (vmhos/om) F) (mgiL) (mv)
L2 3 % 7.3 (47 21,5 0.1 (1225)
1233 _ ¢ +.92 _ 184 ={.3 -
2 35 9 1.4\ et 204

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- . &  xvosvisl] VES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number; 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3/ #+/e3 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: /—indl«'cu/ S;. AL
Well ID MW- £ Date Monitored: 3 {72/ © Well Condition: (& K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34=002 1"=004 =047  3'=038
Total Depth 2008 Factor (VF) =066 5°=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater £.9%  f#. _
1.4 WF P = 2.3 x3case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: fé . E gal.
. X . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: l/ Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; P fl
Slainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: e
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: w1} visual Confirmation/| ription:
Grundfos R Sxammer 1 Abadibant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rem from Skimmer; gal
Amt RefffovedfromWell________ gal
Product Transferred to
. . aOE
Start Time (purge): (04 O Weather Conditions: S s e S
Sample Time/Date: ;as< [ 3] 3 {o3 Water Color: _ jo..d. a Odor: . oume
Purging Flow Rate: }e-(.¥ gpm. Sediment Description: g O
Did well de-water? a0 if yes, Time: _»o . Volume: __a- -4 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosicm) @F) {mg/L) (mv)
(oYl 1.5 12 3791 223 G-(_/"-‘“)
10 Y o 3. o I0F 3G a7 22.€
o5 F 35 2.03 3999 X 21{.¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & & xvoaviell  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8021)/
7 OXYS(8260)

COMMENTS: 2 “oudoedipdy 1< Ligh (off dhemeter ) celt bvate meter
A v, ﬁé g& gs"du‘{—|v|{\?ﬂ' std] L_'%L.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




ﬂ Gertier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 3/¥/e3 {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: 4 (o ponr S e ‘fl,
Well ID MW- < Date Monitored: 3 / (03 Well Condition: o Kk
Well Diameter 2 in. STERETTYT
Volume 3/4*= 0.02 1"= 0,04 2"=0. 3
Total Depth 19.%& Factor (VF) =066 §'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water £§. 28 1
1 %.2C WF_ @l F = 2.2 ‘7’ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ( ?_._2 gal.
. Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e Depth to Product; P it
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickne A
Suction Purmp Other: Visual Confirmati &scription:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Ap€orbant Sock {Circle one)
Other: Amt Remarved from Skimmer: gal
Amt ovedfromWell:___ gal
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): v 34 Weather Conditions: & ¥ Sy 2 T =3 Q
Sample Time/Date: 11 42 [ 2|Flex Water Color: ¢ temer ~ Odor: Ao e
Purging Flow Rate: =~ 2 gpm. Sediment Description: A B A
Did well de-water? Lo If yes, Time: _as 4 Volume: __ 4.4 gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (s mhosiem) JF) (mglL) (mv)
(13& < .33 2714 9. < 0-6'("3‘)
ij 3& 4 .92 2?{?{ 19. £
i 39 & P74 23 =3

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw-y 6’ xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)/
7 OXYS(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

3 For Lancastar Laboratories use only
<l> LanCaSter Laboratones Acct. #: ' ) 90 Y Sample #: 'LT 08¢C00- SCR¥#;
¥ Where quality is a science.
Analyses Requested 311” ~#q YUl
o | ID#TOB00100345 Matrix Preservation Codes _~Proservatlve Codes
Facility #: S5#9-0917 G-R#385242 Global ID#T = = T e hioslfate
Site Address:2250 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA " NT=FNO; B =NaOH
R 5 $=H;S0, O=Other
Chevron PM: KS Lead Consu!tant:CAMB A @ 8
- . o 0 = 1 J value reporting needed
47 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 |z w s el 3]
Consultant/Office: G, Ine., BT47 5,278 200 s = 8 e ..‘Eé ] B8 8 Must mest lowest datection limits
GConsultant Prj. Mgr.. Deanna L. Harding {deanna@grinc. com) nlj ZD é l% EEI 8{0 a possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone # 925-561-7555 Fax # 925-551-7809 5 g g % ;-—’ 3 ;(11261 n;zsh;::lmhztgnazm
. 17} on
Sampler: A " clv-t s S An ’F\-\ L E g é § é § g T] [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: _ [JNon SAR: 5 g 5 "‘é z |= g g 2|8 § [CIRun___ oxy s on highest bt
Date Time sl ElslE (=8 ‘ R oxy s on all hits
Sample Identification Collocted | Collected | 5|3 B|= 1817 E E|E B M3 CJRun___oxy
QA 3 #Had X 1. Comments / Remarks
M -8 3/73 | 1eso |X X L4 PALS X
Mmw -9 AFlex | 1142 X %i | & 1AL K
muws = F 3/#ox | 12490 | X X| | €ni% %
MW = 4 3/ #/a3 | 1325 [N X[ |4 I+ *
Mwr =€ a/z/e3| 1vee |X x| [g[x[¥ »
AW ~ 5 3(3jez | 190 | X X] & AKX i
Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Iilmrgund Time Reguested (TAT) {please circle) , 3/ / A:} 53 ‘ q{ 0 24
%TP_I_A,T) 72 hour 48 hour Relinquished by: _D/ S’Dam Time | Received by: Datd | Time
hour 4 day 5 day /0 oy é é . el es
Data Package Options (ploase circie If required) Relinquished by: oY Time | Received by: & ta | Time
rc res X _ ‘ 5 s -
Qo Sumhery Type [ Ful f%zrh d by Co ﬁ:‘%/ //j L i :fdnw/ Df s
Type VI {Raw Data Coslt Deliverable not needed elinguished by Commercial Carmier y:
ype VI { )y O o \ A i
WIP (RWQCB) uPs. FedEx omer_ e n@end th[L,,,, »P_\,um..k le :: :
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt A5 a=5§3°a a.> J a’%, I.SA Custody Seals Inéc &) )

E Al
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, FO Box 12425aLanﬁaster Pi\ 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Copies; White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be retained by the client.

e
3460 Rev. 7/30/M1



~ Analysis Report -

4‘ Lancaster
V' Laboratories

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco .
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd ].AS]O

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratorics
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 844167. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, March 11,
2003, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster 1L.abs Number
QA-T-030307 NA Water 4008500
MW-8-W.-030307 Grab  Water 4008501
MW-9-W-030307 Grab  Water 4008502
MW-7-W-030307 Grab  Waler 4008503
MW-4-W-030307 Grab  Water 4008504
MW-6-W-030307 Grab  Water 4008505
MW-5-W.030307 Grab  Water 4008506

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan _ Attn: Deanna L. Harding

{Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at {717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

%Mf’?{m

Victoria M. Martel|
Chemist

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing.
2425 New Holland Pike
L mEe = PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
TI7-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2621

2216 Rev. 10/2/0Z




_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

10904

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008500
Collected:03/07/2003 00:00 Account Number:
Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:33

Discard: 04/21/2003

QA-T-030307 NA Watexr San Ramon CA
Facility# 80917 Job# 385242 GRD

5280 Hopyard Rd T0600100345 QA

As Received

CAT As Received Method
No. Analyesie Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C§ (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTEE
02161 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.50
n2l64 Toluene 1l08-88-3 N.D. 0.50
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
Nao, Analyasis Name Method Trial#f Date and Time
01725 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2003 02:20
Method
0215% BTEX, MTEBE SwW-846 BO021B 1 03/14/2003 02:20
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/14/2003 02:20

Lancacter Laboratories, inc

=il PO Box 12425

2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

w47 £CC PN B TITRRR. AR

94583

Dilution

Unite Factor

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann 1
Melissa D Mann n.a.

7714 Rev WG/P107



Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

4' Lancaster

Laboratories

Collected:03/07/2003 13:25

Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34
Discard: 04/21/2003
MW-4-W-030307 Grab
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242

5280 Hopyard Rd

HYMW4

Ho.

01729

01730

02158

02161
02164
021866
02171
02172

01595

02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

Ro.
01729

02159
015585
01585
01146
011e3

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

start time.

BTEX, MTBE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by B8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dibromecethane

State of California Lab Certification No.

Analyeis Name
TPH-GROQ - Waters

ETEX, MTEBE
Oxygenates by B260B
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

by AS

ey
"

Water

TO600100345 MW-4

CAS Number

n.a.

TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6

71-43-2
108-88-23
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
107-06-2
106-93-4

2116

4008504

GRD

hAe Received

Repgult

H.D.

N.D.
N.D.
R.D.
R.D.
550.

430,
N.D.
N.D.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

UIYS'S Reprf

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Aa Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

.80
.50
.50

M H OO o

oo U o oo W
LT,

Lt

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

H. Ch LUFT Gasoline

Method
SW-84¢

SW-846
SW-846
SW-846
EW-8B46

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

PO Box 1242%

MEM ER 2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

80218
B260B
8260B
5030B
5030B

Trial#

1

[

Analysis
Date and Time

03/14/2003

03/14/2003
03/16/2003
03/16/2003
03/14/2003
03/16/2003

(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

15:57

15:57
10:14
10:45
15:57
10:14

10904

Unitsa

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l

Analyst

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Trent £ Sprenkle
Trent S Sprenkle
Melissa D Mann
Trent § Sprenkle

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

5

1

1

1

1

1

1
1
1
1
5
n.
n.

2216 Rev, 10/2/02




4' | ancaster
V' Laboratories

Collected:03/07/2003 13:25 by AS

Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34
Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-4-W-030307 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242

5280 Hopyard Rd TO600100345 MW-4
HYMW4

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
' 2425 New Holland Pike
"
BE PO Box 12425
Lancaster, B4 17605-2425
717-656-2308 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008504

GRD

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10204

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

2236 Rev. 10/2/02



Analysis Reporf

4' Lancaster
¥ Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008506

Collected:03/07/2003 14:40 by AS

Account Humber:

Submitted: 03/11/2003 08:00 ' ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34
Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-5-W-030307 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583
Facility# 920917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd TO600100345 MW-5
HYMWS
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysia Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
01725% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a, 21,000, 500.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 270, 5.0
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 3g. 5.0
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,000. 5.0
02171 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 1,100. 15.
02172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 25.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for MTBE. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
01585 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiayxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 1.
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 1.
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-%2-3 N.D 1,
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 H.D 1.
02015 t-Butyl alechol 15=-65=-0 N.D 10.
05402 1, 2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 1.
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 1.
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
01729 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/14/2003 06:28

Methcd

Lancaster Laborateries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike
-. ~ PG Box 12425
Lancasier, PA 17605-2428
7-6RA-2500 Fax: 717-656-2681

10504

Units

ug/1

ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1l

Analyat

Page 1 of 2

Linda C Pape

IR

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

Dilution
Factor

10

10
10
10
1o
10

.S VI S LIS SR N V)

Dilution
Factor

Rou WIIRIND

10




4 nt. '

Laboratories

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008506
Collected:03/07/2003 14:40 by AS Account HNumber: 10804
Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34 6001 Bollinger Canycn Rd L4310

Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-5-W-030307

Facility# 90917

5280 Hepyard Rd

HYMWS
0215%
01595
01148
01163

BTEX, MTEBE

Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583

Job# 385242 GRD

T0O600100345 MH-5

SW-846 BO21B 1 03/14/2003 06:28 Linda C Pape 10
Oxygenates by B2&60B SW-846 B260B 1 03/16/2003 12:18 Trent 8 Sprenkle 2
GC VOR Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 1 03/14/2003 06:28 Linda C Pape n.
GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/16/2003 12:18 Trent € Sprenkle n.

MEMBE R

o

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holiand Pike

PG Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 10/2/02



Mancster_

L aboratories

Lanraster Laboratories Sample Moc. WW 4008505

Collected:03/07/2003 14:00

MW-6-W-030307

5280 Hopyard Rd

HYMW6

No.

01729

by AS
Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34
Discard: 04/21/2003
Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242
. T0600100345
Analysis Name CAS Number
TPH-GRO - Waters
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

01585

420140
062011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

Ho.
01728

02159
01595
01148
01163

The reported concentration of

Btart time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlcroethane
1,2-Pibromoethane

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis MName
TPH-GRD - Waters

BTEX, MTRBE

Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/ME VOA Water Prep

71-43-2
108-88-2
100-41-4
1330-240-7
1634-04-4

1634-04-4
10B-20-3
637-92-3
994-05-8
75-65-0
107-06-2
106-93-4

MW-6

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

10504

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

GRD

A8 Received

Regunlt

1,100,

TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaeoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

izo.
N.D.

12.

N.D.
N.D.

Zr 22 A

[w]

poBoouy

Ags Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

[ C I o i = R |
w oin
(=N = ]

0o

o oo oD o0
(5 RT R* t|

[FL ]

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline

Method

SW-846 BC21B
SwW-846 B260B
SW-846 S5030B
SW-B46 50308

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

E - PO Box 12425

1

ER 2425 New Halland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#
1

H o R

Analyeie
Date and Time
14

03/14/2003

03/14/2003
03/16/2003
03/14/2003
03/16/2003

21

21

21
11

:14
11:

16

114
:16

Units

ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/1l
ug/1l
ug/l

ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l

Analyet
Melissa

Melissa
Trent S
Melissa
Trent S

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution
Factor

D Mann 1
D Mann 1
Sprenkle 1
I Mann n.a.
Sprenkle n.a.

2216 Rev. 10/2/02




4' Lancaster

Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008503

Collected:03/07/2003 12:40

Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34
Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-7-W-030307

Facility# 90917 Job# 385242

5280 Hopyard Rd

HYMW?

0172%

01730

02159

02161
02164
02166
02171
02172

01595

02010
02011
02013
02014
02015
05402
05412

Analyris Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of

Grab

by AS

Water

TO600100345 MW-7

As Received
CAS Number Result

n.a. N.D.
TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

GRD

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

gasoline conetituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by BZE60B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichloxcethane
1,2-Dibromoethane

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
994-D5-8
75-65-0
107-06-2
106-23-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

BTEX, MTEE
Oxygenates by B280B
GC VOA Water Frep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

%z % 2
obbbD

Z 2% 222 ?
voguvovoouo

.50
.50
.50

N B o oo

m o o

oo un oo o o
in

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-846 8021B

SW-B46 8260B

SW-846 S5030B

SW-846 S030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Ing

, = PO Box 12425

BEER 2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
FATACA.ZANN  Fay: M7-R56-2681

Trial#

1

R

Analysis
Date and Time

03/14/2003

03/14/2003
03/16/2003
03/14/2003
03/16/2003

15:21

15:21
11:00
15:21
i1:00

10504

Onits

ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1
ug/1

ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/l1

Analyst

Page 1 of 1

Dilution
Factor

[

I e L

Dilution
Factor

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Trent S Sprenkle
Melissa D Mann
Trent S Sprenkle

7216 Rew. 10/2/02
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_ancaster
| aboratories

-itfcj”’:;i!;?’?&Eﬁ:’!@}?f 33 ;;

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008501
Collected:03/07/2003 10:50 by AS Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/21/2003
MW-B-W-030307 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583
Facility# 90517 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd TR600100345 MW-8
HYMWB
A8 Recelved
CAT hs Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Watexs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
02159 BTEX, MTEBE
02161 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
02164 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02166 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
02171 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
Q2172 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
01595 Oxygenates by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
020132 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 N.D. 5. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab Certification Neo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysisa Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2003 14:10 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
02159 BTEX, MTEE SW-B4e 8BO21B 1 03/14/2003 14:10 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 BZe60B 1 03/16/2003 D%:58 Trent S Sprenkle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/14/2003 14:10 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SQ30B 1 03/16/2003 09:58 Trent S Sprenkle n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, nc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMEE R

2216 Rev, 10/2/0%




Lancaster

Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008501
Collected:03/07/2003 10:50 by AS

Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00

Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34

Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-8-W-030307 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD

52B0 Hopyard Rd

HYMWS

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New HoHand Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

TO600100345 MW-8

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10904

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

7296 Rev. 10/2/02



4' Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4008502

Collected:03/07/2003 11:42

Submitted: 03/11/2003 09:00

Reported: 03/21/2003 at 13:34

Discard: 04/21/2003

MW-9-W-030307
Facility# 50917
5280 Hopyard Rd

HYMWS

No.

01729

01730

02159

g2161
02164
02166
02171
0z172

01595

02010
02011
02013
02014
Q2015
05402
05412

No.
01725

02159
01595
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TFH-GRC - Waters

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentration of

start time.

BTEX, MTEE

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Oxygenates by B260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Grab
Job#f 385242
TO60010034%5 MW-S

by A8

Water

As Received

GRD

' CAS Number Result

n.a. N.

D.

Account Number:

ChevronTexaco

10904

Page 1 of 1

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received
Method

Detection
Limit

50.

TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

71-43-2
10B-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
1634-04-4

1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
594-05-8
75-65-0
107-06-2
106-93-4

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters

BTEX, MTBE
Oxygenates by 8260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

2272z

Z 2 2=
Dbobbboy

.50
.5t
.50

(ST = R = Y e )

[V S R R ]

o unmo o oo
w

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

SW-845 BO21B

SW-846 8260B

SW-846 S5030B

SW-846 S030B

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.

PO Box 12425

3

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2200 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

1

[ W]

Analysis
Date and Time
=45

03/14/2003

03/14/2003
03/16/2003
03/14/2003
03/16/2003

14

14

14

:45
10;
145
10:

29

29

onite

ug/1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l1
ug/1
ug/1

Analyst

Melissa D Mann

Melissa D Mann
Trent S Sprenkie
Melissa D Mann
Trent £ Sprenkle

Dilution

Factor

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Dilution
Factor

1
1
1
n.a.
n.a.

Z714 Rew. 10/2/02
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Client Name:
Reported:

Apalygis Name

Batch number: 03072A56R
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: 03072A56B
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: PO30731AB

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane
1, z-Dibromoethane

Batch number: P030732hB

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl wethyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol

1, 2-Dichlorocethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Analyeie Name

Batch number:
TPH-GRO - Waters
Benzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number:
TPH-GRD - Waters
Banzene

Toluene
Ethylbenzene

*_ Qutside of specification

03072A56AR

03072A56B

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

ChevronTexaco
03/21/03 at 01:34 PM

Group Number:

844167

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCED
Result MDL Units %REC %REC
Sample number (s): 4008500~4008504,4008506
N.D. 50. ug/l 92 100
N.D. .5 ug/1 102 101
H.D. .5 ug/l 102 100
N.D. .5 ug/1 101 og
N.D. 1. ug/1 101 99
N.D. 2. ug/1 101 o9
Sample number{s): 4008505

N.D. 50. ug/l §2 100
N.D .5 ug/1 102 101
H.D. .5 ug/1 102 100
N.D. .5 ug/1 101 o8
N.D 1. ug/l 101 99
N.D 2. ug/1 101 39
Sample number{s}: 4008504-4008506

N.D. .5 ug/1 102

N.D. .5 ug/l 84

N.D. .5 ug/l 92

N.D. .5 ug/1 100

N.D. 5. ug/1 98

H.D. .5 ug/1 10%9

N.D. .5 ug/1 54

Sample number (s): 4008501-4008503

N.D. 5 ug/1 112

N.D. 5 ug/1 94

N.D. 5 ug/l 102

K.D. .5 ug/l 113

N.D. 5. ug/1 117

N.D. .5 ug/l 123

N.D. .5 ug/l 110

LCS/LCSD
Limite

70-130
80-118
82-119
81-11%9
82-1240
T9-127

70-130
BO-118
B2-11%
81-112
82-120
79-127

1T-127
74-125
74-120

9-113
53-147
77-132
81-114

T7-127
74-125
74-120
79-113
53-147
77-132
81-114

Sample Matrix Quality Control

RED

MS MSD MS/MSD

%REC SREC Limite
Sample number (s) :

20 95 70-130 2
125 127 57-136 1
118 122 78-129 3
(2) (2} 95-123 3
124 121 BE-132 1
176* 1756%* 66-136 1
Sample number{s}: 400B505
a0 95 70-130 2
125 127 67-136 1
118 122 7B-129 3
{2) (2) 75-133 3

RFD

MAX

20
30
30
30
aQ

30
20
30
30

(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the L()Q
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.,
2425 New Holiand Pike

PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
FITARERDAINN  Fav- TI7-RASA-7RR1

BRG

EOBC
4008500-4008504,4008506
30

DUP

Conc

~Analysis Report

Page 1 0f 3

RFD RFD

30
30
30
30
el
30

[N SETTN N L |

30
30
30
30
30
30

BB W= -]

DUP pup
RFD

2746 Raov AN




4

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco

Reported: 03/21/03 at 01:34 PM

Analysis Name
Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether

Batch number: P030731AB
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl aleochol

1, 2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Pibromoethane

Batch number: PD3I0O732AB
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ethexr

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcochol
1,2-Richlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE
Batch number: 03072A56A
Triflucrotoluene-F

Lancaster
Laboratories

Group Number:

844167

Sample Matrix Quality Control

ME MSD M5 /MSD

4REC  REC  Limite RPD
124 121 86-132 1
176* 175* 66-136 1

RPD
MRX
30
30

Sample number {s): 4008504-4008506

o4 a8 69-134 4
81 -} 75-130 B
87 95 73-123 9
96 103 77-117 7
g3 B2 38-155 1
102 112 73-136 9
a7 95 78-120 B

30
30
30
30
30
30
30

Sample number {g): 4008501-4008503

106 112 69-134 4
92 93 75-130 1
101 99 73-123 2
110 106 77-117 4
115 113 35-155 1
122 120 73-136 1
97 100 78-120 3

30
3o
30
30
30
30
30

BEG

- Conc

Surrogate Quality Control

Trifluorotoluene-P

Page 2 of 3
DUP DUP Dup
RFD
Cone RPD

4008500 82

111
4008501 [:14] 106
4008502 77 107
4008503 80 109
4008504 75 111
40085086 83 126
Blank 1] 109
Lcs a7 10%
LCSD 86 110
MS 92 129
MSD a7 127
Limits: 57-146 66-136

Analysis Name: BTEX, MTEBE
Batch number: 03072ZAS6B
Trifluorotoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-P

400B505 a7 116
Blank 87 107
LCS a7 109
LCED B6 110
MS 22 129
MED 87 127

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMEER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
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_ancaster
¥ Laboratories

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 844167

Reported:

03/21/03 at 01:34 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Page 3 of 3

Limits:

57-14% 66-136

hnalysis Name: Oxygenates by 8260B

Batch number: PO30731AB
Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorchenzene
4008504 99 95 100 98
4008505 97 a8 96 49
4508506 97 87 26 103
Blank a7 94 100 98
LCS 99 93 945 97
MS 95 94 94 =1
MSD 57 8B 94 101
Limits: 81-1z20 B2-112 85-112 B3-113

Analysis Name: Oxygenates by B8260B

Batch number: PO30732AB
- Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-bichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d4ds8 4-Bromof luocrchenzene
4008501 103 98 100 98
4008502 1013 o8 99 S9
4008503 108 96 59 o8
Blank 103 102 100 100
LCS 106 a7 100 104
M8 107 102 101 104
MSD 109 104 89 105
Limits: 81-120 A2-112 as-112 83-113

*- Qutside of specification

(1) The resuli for ene or both delerminations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 Mew Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26E1

2216 Rew 1H2/0Z



